



2026:UHC:4051

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>WPSS 2613/2017 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Jitendra Chaudhary, Advocate, for the petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Mamta Bisht, Deputy AG, for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Lalit Samant, Advocate, for the respondent no. 2 to 5.</p> <p>(2) Petitioner served as Junior Engineer and retired from service on 31.3.2005. According to petitioner, an order was passed against him on 16.3.2006 providing for recovery of ₹3,58,990 from his retiral dues. According to petitioner, said punishment order was passed without providing reasonable opportunity of hearing. It is further contended that the said order was passed after petitioner's superannuation, when master and servant relation between the department and petitioner had snapped.</p> <p>(3) Learned Counsel for the petitioner refers to a letter, issued by General Manager to Executive Engineer, Construction Division, Udham Singh Nagar on 16.7.2014, calling for a report regarding the plea taken by the petitioner that same amount was deducted twice from his retiral dues. It is contended by learned Counsel for the petitioner that no decision has been taken in the matter so far, even though petitioner has made representations from time to time to the competent authority. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner has passed away during pendency of the writ petition and now his widow and other legal representatives have</p>



been substituted.

(4) Mr. Lalit Samant, learned Counsel appearing for Uttarakhand Pay Jal Sansadhan Vikas & Nirman Nigam, assures that decision shall be taken by the competent authority on petitioner's plea of double deduction from his retiral benefits, as per law, within six weeks.

(5) Writ petition is, accordingly, disposed of granting liberty to petitioner no. 1/3 to submit representation on behalf of all other petitioners before the competent authority, highlighting their grievance. If petitioners make representation within two weeks from today, Managing Director, Uttarakhand Pay Jal Sansadhan Vikas & Nirman Nigam shall look into the issue raised by the petitioner and pass a reasoned order, as per law, within six weeks thereafter.

(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)
22.5.2026

Pr



2026:UHC:4051

--	--	--	--